replacing the existing clause V related to authorized share capital in the following manner  
and adopt the new set of Memorandum and Articles of Association as per the Companies Act 
2013 : 

“CLAUSE V RELATED TO AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL: 

The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 3,45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
and Forty-Five Crores Only), divided into 3,45,00,00,000 (Three Hundred and Forty-Five 
Crores) shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each, comprising of 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each; and 2,55,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty-Five Crores) Preference 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each, which may be issued as cumulative or non-cumulative, redeemable or 
non-redeemable, convertible or non-convertible, with such rights, privileges, conditions and 
restrictions, including in regard to dividend, voting, redemption, return of capital and

[...]

The Board 

recommends the Special Resolution set forth in Item No. 7 of the Notice for approval of the 
Members. 

ITEM NO. 7 

At present, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is as under: 

“The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 3,45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
& Forty-Five Crores) consisting of 34,50,00,000 (Thirty-Four Crores & Fifty Lacs) shares 
divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
30,50,00,000 (Thirty Crores Fifty lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
whether or not cumulative/redeemable/convertible or otherwise, with power to increase, 
reduce or divide the Capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto 

respectively such preferential, priority, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges, security,

[...]

3,45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
and Forty-Five Crores Only), divided into 3,45,00,00,000 (Three Hundred and Forty-Five 
Crores) shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each, comprising of 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each; and 2,55,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty-Five Crores) Preference 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each, which may be issued as cumulative or non-cumulative, redeemable or 
non-redeemable, convertible or non-convertible, with such rights, privileges, conditions and 
restrictions, including in regard to dividend, voting, redemption, return of capital and